

THE CORPORATION OF THE UNITED TOWNSHIPS OF HEAD, CLARA & MARIA

BY-LAW NUMBER 2019-10

BEING a by-law to regulate the operation of off-road vehicles within the United Townships of Head, Clara and Maria.

WHEREAS the Highway Traffic Act, R.S.O.1990, Section 191.8, subsection (3), Chapter H.8, as amended, provides that the Council of a Municipality may pass by-laws permitting the operation of Off Road Vehicles on any highway within the Municipality that is under the jurisdiction of the Municipality or any part or parts of such highways;

AND WHEREAS the Council of the United Townships of Head, Clara and Maria deems it in the best public interest to regulate, govern or prohibit the operation of Off Road Vehicles within the Municipality;

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT the Council of the Corporation of the United Townships of Head, Clara and Maria enacts as follows:

- 1) Notwithstanding any other by-law to the contrary, the operation of Off Road Vehicles shall be permitted on all highways under the jurisdiction of the Corporation of the United Townships of Head, Clara and Maria.
- 2) Any person who contravenes any section of this by-law is guilty of an offence and upon conviction is liable to a fine as provided for in The Provincial Offences Act.
- 3) All by-laws that contradict the requirements of this by-law are hereby repealed to the extent of such a contravention.
- 4) This By-Law shall come into force and take effect on the day of its passing and shall remain in effect until otherwise amended or repealed.

Read a First and Second Time this	day of
Read a Third Time and Passed this	day of
Mayor	Clerk